	RGPA
1	
2	Councilmember Brooke Pinto
3	
4	
5	
6	A PROPOSED RESOLUTION
7 8	
o 9	
	IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
$\begin{array}{c}10\\1\\1\\2\end{array}$	IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLOMBIN
13	
14	
15	To honor the exceptional service and commitment of the citizens who perform jury duty in the
16	District of Columbia Courts and declare the week of October 2 to October 6, 2023, Juror
17	Appreciation Week in the District of Columbia.
18	
19	WHEREAS, the right to a trial by jury is one of the core principles of American democracy;
20	
21	WHEREAS, the obligation and privilege to serve as a juror are as fundamental to
22	citizenship as the right to vote;
23	WHEDEAS nonticipation in jump complex is integral to the relationship between accomment
24 25	WHEREAS, participation in jury service is integral to the relationship between government and the people;
26	and the people,
20	WHEREAS, jury service is a significant way to participate in the democratic process;
28	which the fully service is a significant way to participate in the democratic process,
29	WHEREAS, the American justice system and its courts depend upon citizens to serve as
30	jurors;
31	
32	WHEREAS, jurors promote fairness and make incredibly impactful judgements in legal
33	proceedings;
34	
35	WHEREAS, participation in jury service is a testament to the civic virtue and responsibility
36	of District citizens;
37	
38	WHEREAS, all citizens should be encouraged to see the value in service and respond when
39 40	summoned;
41	WHEREAS, a continuing and imperative goal for the courts, the bar, and the broader
42	community is to ensure that jury selection and service are fair, effective, and not unduly
43	burdensome;
44	
45	WHEREAS; every person who lives, works, or travels in the District is impacted by the
46	outcomes of jury trials;
47	

1

48	WHEREAS, citizens serving as jurors represent the larger community and its values;
49	
50	WHEREAS, District adults are mailed summonses at more than triple the national rate;
51	and
52	
53	WHEREAS, District adults are impaneled on juries at more than double the national rate.
54	
55	RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this
56	resolution may be cited as the "Juror Appreciation Week Recognition Resolution of 2023".
57	
58	Sec. 2. The Council of the District of Columbia honors the exceptional service and
59	commitment of the citizens who perform jury duty in the District of Columbia Courts and declares
60	the week of October 2 to October 6, 2023, "Juror Appreciation Week" in the District of Columbia.
61	
62	Sec. 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon the first date of publication in
63	the District of Columbia Register.